an agreement between the City, by the Fire Commissioner, and the Front Drive 
Motor Company, modifying the contract entered into by the City, through the Fire 
Commissioner, and the said company, dated July 14, 1917, for furnishing and de- 
livering five 3-section 85-foot hook and ladder trucks for the sum of fifty-three 
thousand and five hundred dollars ($53,500), as follows: 

The motors are to be four cylinders of 534-inch bore and 7-inch stroke, 
instead of six cylinders to test to 100 brake horsepower. 

Electric starters are to be furnished instead of air and gasoline starters. 
Gear shifts are not to be of the "H" frame type and are to have two speeds 

forward instead of three. 
There are to be two single seats at front of apparatus instead of one double 

seat. 
The contract price is to be forty-five thousand dollars ($45,000) instead of 

fifty-three thousand five hundred dollars ($53,500). 
-and be it further 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby unanimously 
recommends to the Board of Aldermen that the time for the performance of such 
contract, as modified, be extended to July 15, 1918; and be it further

[...]

Rapid Transit Company and Smith, Hauser & MacIsaac, Inc., for the construction 
of that portion of the Seventh Avenue-Lexington Avenue Rapid Transit Railroad 
known as Section No. 2 of Route No. 48, so as to provide for the return to the 
Contractor of two hundred and seventy-five thousand dollars ($275,000), as part of 
the moneys reserved and retained as additional security, pdrsuant to the provisions 
of said contract. 

On May 21, 1918, Deputy Comptroller Hahlo, by telephone, informed an Assistant 
Counsel of this Commission that the Comptroller had certain objections to the foam

[...]

tract between The City of New York, acting by this Commission, Interborough Rapid 
Transit Company and Smith, Hauser & Maclsaac, Inc., for the construction of that 
portion of the Seventh Avenue-Lexington Avenue Rapid Transit Railroad known as 
Section No. 2 of Route No. 48, so as to provide for the return to the Contractor of 
two hundred seventy-five thousand dollars ($275,000), as a portion of the moneys 
reserved and retained as additional security, pursuant to the provisions of said con-
tract, and that the Secretary of this Commission be and hereby is authorized and 
directed to transmit said proposed agreement in the form hereby adopted to the Board

[...]

and ninety-two thousand eight hundred and sixty-four and sixty-seven one-hun-
dredths dollars ($292,864.67) ; and 

Whereas, pursuant to the provisions of Article XXXIII of the Contract the Con-
tractor has deposited corporate stock of The City of New York of the par value of 
two hundred and eighty-one thousand dollars ($281,000) in lieu of an equal amount 
of moneys reserved and retained as aforesaid; and 

Whereas, the Contract provides that such money so reserved and retained from 
partial payments as provided in the Contract shall be paid only as part of the final 
payment, which final payment under the terms and conditions of the Contract is to be

[...]

under the Contract the sum of two hundred and ninety-two thousand eight hundred 
and sixty-four and sixty-seven one-hundreths dollars ($292.864.67) ; and 

Whereas, Pursuant to the provisions of Article XXXIII of the Contract the 
Contractor has deposited corporate stock of the par value of two hundred and 
eighty-one thousand dollars ($281,000) in lieu of an equal amount of moneys 
reserved and retained as aforesaid ; and 

Whereas, The City and the Contractor have entered into an agreement modifying 
the Contract so as to provide for the payment to the Contractor by the City of the 
sum of two hundred and seventy-five thousand dollars ($275,000) from and as a

[...]

authorized the awarding by the Public Service Commission for the First District of 
a contract to Smith, Hauser & MacIsaac, Inc., for the construction of section No. 2, 
route No. 48, of the Seventh Avenue-Lexington Avenue Rapid Transit Railroad, at a1I 
estimated cost of two million two hundred and fifty-four thousand six hundred and 
seventy dollars ($2,254,670), of which the Interborough Rapid Transit Comgsny is to 
provide fifty per cent. (50%) and The City of New York fifty per cent. (50%) of 
the contract cost; and 

Whereas, The Public Service Commission transmitted under date of April 18, 
1918, for the consent and approval of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, a